

## The Uttar Pradesh Indian Medicine (Amendment) Act, 1991 Act 22 of 1991

**Keyword(s)**:

Indian Medicine, Controller, Board, Advisory Committee, Ayurvedic, Unani

Amendment appended: 10 of 1994

DISCLAIMER: This document is being furnished to you for your information by PRS Legislative Research (PRS). The contents of this document have been obtained from sources PRS believes to be reliable. These contents have not been independently verified, and PRS makes no representation or warranty as to the accuracy, completeness or correctness. In some cases the Principal Act and/or Amendment Act may not be available. Principal Acts may or may not include subsequent amendments. For authoritative text, please contact the relevant state department concerned or refer to the latest government publication or the gazette notification. Any person using this material should take their own professional and legal advice before acting on any information contained in this document. PRS or any persons connected with it do not accept any liability arising from the use of this document. PRS or any persons connected with it shall not be in any way responsible for any loss, damage, or distress to any person on account of any action taken or not taken on the basis of this document.

## No. 1507 (2)/XVII-V-1-1 (KA)-16-1991 Dated Lucknow, August 17, 1991

In pursuance of the provisions of clause (3) of Article 348 of the Constitution of India, the Governor is pleased to order the publication of the following English translation of the Uttar Pradesh Bhartiya Chikitsa (Sanshodhan) Adhiniyam, 1991 (Uttar Pradesh Adhiniyam Sankhya 22 of 1991) as passed by the Uttar Pradesh Legislature and assented to by Governor on August 17, 1991:

THE UTTAR PRADESH INDIAN MEDICINE (AMENDMENT)

ACT, 1991

[U P. Act No. 22 of 1991]

(As passed by the Uttar Pradesh Legislature)

AN

further to amend the United Provinces Indian Medicine Act, 1939.

It is hereby enacted in the Forty-second Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Utttar Pradesh Indian Medicine Short title and (Amendment) Act, 1991.

commencement

- (2) Section 2 shall be deemed to have come into force on August 28, 1990 and the remaining provisions shall come into force atonce
- After section 10 of the United Provinces Indian Medicine Act, 1939, hereinafter referred to as the principal Act, the following section shall be inserted, namely:-

Insertion of new section 10-A in U. P. Act no. 10 of 1939

- "10-A. (1) Where the number of members of the Board for the time being is, for any reason whatsoever. Powers of the reduced to less than the quorum provided in Government to the State Government may, by section 18. appoint controller notification, supersede the Board and appoint a Controller for such period not exceeding two years as may be specified in the notification or up to the date of notification under sub-section (4) whichever is earlier.
- (2) Upon the appointment of the Controller under subsection (1),—
  - (a) all members of the Board including the President and the Vice-President shall, cease to be such members, President or Vice President:
  - (b) the advisory Committee, if any, appointed under subsection (1) of section 17 shall stand dissolved;
  - (c) all members (including the Chairman) of the Faculty, except the Director of Avurvedic and Unani Services, Uttar Pradesh shall cease to hold office and the Controller, together with the aforesaid Director constitute the Faculty;

- (d) all powers, functions and duties of the Board, the President and the Vice-President shall be vested in and be exercised, performed and discharged by the Controller and the Controller shall be deemed to be the Board, the President or the Vice-President as the occasion may require.
- (3) As soon as may be after the appointment of the Controller the State Government shall take steps to nominate a President and other members under clauses (1) and (2) of sub-section (1) of section 5 and to hold elections of members under clauses (3), (4), (5) and (6) of that sub-section.
- (4) As soon as the elections or nominations, as the case may be, of atleast such number of members as is required under section 18 for the quorum (including the President) are notified under section 8, the State Government may by notification declare that the Board is reconstituted and thereupon the Controller shall cease to function."

Repeal and Saving

- 3. (1) The Uttar Pradesh Indian Medicine (Amendment) (Second) Ordinance, 1991, is hereby repealed.
- (2) Notwithstanding such repeal, anything done or any action taken under the provisions of the principal Act, as amended by the Ordinance referred to in sub-section (1) or by the Uttar Pradesh Indian Medicine (Amendment) Ordinance, 1990, or by the Uttar Pradesh Indian Medicine (Amendment) Ordinance, 1991, shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the corresponding provisions of the principal Act, as amended by this Act as if the provisions of this Act were in force at all material times.

By order, NARAYAN Da Sachiv.

Ordin

199

U.I

199

U. l Ordin

no. 4

Ordin